Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators' proposals

Name of Company

sit-up Limuted

Company number

03877786

In the Court case number
Leeds District Registry 435 of 2014

{full name of court}
We Willham James Wright Allan Watson Graham
KPMG LLP KPMG
One Snowhill 8 Salisbury Square
Snow Hill Queensway London
Birmingham, B4 6GH EC4Y 8BB

United Kingdom

United Kingdom

attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

6 June 2014
Signed /-
Joint Admimistrator
Dated 6 June 2014
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1in Kjrsty Laurie
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Compantes KPMG LLP
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form 8 Salisbury Square
The contact information that you give will be wisible to London
researchers of the public record EC4Y 8BB
United Kingdom
Tel 020 73118381
DX Number DX 38050 Blackfriars DX Exchange

MONDAY

e

09/06/2014 #101
COMPANIES HOUSE

When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of Comparues at -

Companies House, Crown Way, CardiT CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff




cutting through complexity ™

sit-up Limited - in
Administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals

6 June 2014




-

Notice to creditors

We have made this document availlable to you to set out the purpose of the administration and to
explain how we propose to achieve 1t

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how hkely it is that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other important information in the decument such as the proposed basis of our
remuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document s attached (Appendix 5)

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals i1s attached
(Appendix 6)

M See Nouce © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liabiity partnership, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and
a member firm of the KPMG network of mdependent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swass entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Background and events leading to the administration

3 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

4 Dividend prospects

5 Ending the administration

6 Approval of proposals and creditors’ meeting

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements

8 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4
Appendix 5

Appendix 6

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, 1s a substdiary of KPMG Europe LLP and

Statutory information

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Glossary

Notice: About this statement of proposals

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated
with KPMG [nternational Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

10

12

13

21

33

34




v

1

Executive summary

m The Company entered a CVA on 18 March 2014 Will Wright and Brnian Green were appointed
Joint Superwisors of the CVA (Section 2 — Background and events leading to the administration)

m It proved not possible to reach new agreements with three key cntical supphers as part of the
CVA Negotiation Window Consequently, as a result, the Director concluded that the Company
could no longer continue to trade

m On 17 Apni 2014 the Director appointed us — Will Wrnight and Allan Graham - as Joint
Administrators of the Company  (Section 2 - Background and events leading to the
administratton)

m |t was not feasible for the Company to continue trading in admimistraton  VWe ceased all
Company operations immediately on appointment and instructed agents to assist with the sale of
the Company’s assets (Section 3 - Strategy and progress of the administration to date)

m  We anticipate that the Secured Creditor will be repard in full (Section 4 - Dividend prospects)

m We also expect that the preferential creditors will be repaid in full (Section 4 - Dividend
prospects)

m There wil! also be a distnbution to the unsecured creditors but we have yet to determine the
amount of this (Section 4 - Dividend prospects}

m We anticipate that the most likely exit route for the admintstration will be dissolution {Section 5 -
Ending the admimistration)

m We are convening a meeting of creditors (Section 6 - Creditors' meeting )

m e propose that our remuneration be drawn on the basis of tme properly given by us and the
vanious grades of our staff We will seek approval of this from the unsecured creditors at the
meeting (Section 7 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration and disbursements)

m  This document In 1ts entirety 1s our statement of proposals A summary list of the proposals Is
shown in Section 8 together with all relevant statutory information included by way of
appendices Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and appendices are stated
net of VAT

Wil Wright

Joint Administrator

MI See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK limited Irability partnership, 1s e subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 4

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated
with KPMG Internationat Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity




79

2 Background and events leading to the
administration

2.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated on 11 November 1999 [t launched its first shopping channel, bid-up

TV n 2000 In 2003 the Company launched its second channel, price-drop TV The success of this |
format led to the rebranding of bid-up TV to bid TV The channels were live interactive television and

internet channels available on all major satellite and freeview platforms as wel} as online

In 2005 the busmess was acquired by Telewest shortly before that company’s merger with NTL and
subsequent rebranding as Virgin Medra

In 2009 the business was acquired by Aurelus AG A year later the business launched 1ts Ocean
Tree Trading store on ebay The business taunched its Amazon and Play com stores in 2012

At the date of our appointment, the Company had 226 employees and 60 freelancers

It operated from two leasehold premises in Acton, London

2.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

At the date of our appcintment, the amount outstanding to the Secured Creditor was £525,000 This
excludes interest and other charges which may continue to accrue This funding 1s secured by a
debenture dated 6 January 2014 which contains both fixed and floating charges over the Company’s
assets

In the year ended 31 December 2008, the Company reported a turnover of approximately £240
mithon Over the next four years the Company suffered a steep decline in turnover and the draft
accounts for the year ended 2012 show that sales had fallen to £118 millon The management
accounts for 2013 showed a further deterioration in turnover to £94 million, giving nse to an operating
loss of £20 million

In May 2013, the Company sought professtonal advice on its financial position and the available
options, including a sale of the Company and/or some or all of its business and assets As a result of
this sales process, on 19 December 2013, the Company was acquired by Tnui Capital (No 3) LLP

2.3 Events leading to the administration

Following the acquisition the Company made significant changes to its operations including

m replacing the existing hoard with a new Director, Jonathan Camp,

W recrurting, on a consultancy basis, Ken McFadyen (former chief operating officer of Cable and
Wireless), Paul Winight (former CEO of |deal World TV) and Val Kaye (former director of Ideat World
™),

® mowving the buying/merchandising branch to the same premuses as the production studio,

m nhghtening the corporate governance to reduce/eliminate the number of complaints to the
Advertising Standards Authority,

m ngorously reviewing 1ts pricing strategy, and
m implementing a strategic plan to reinvigorate the business

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 2
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity




In addition, the Company also sought to restructure the busmess to reduce 1ts fixed cost base and
restore the business to viability The new management team wanted to achieve a consensual
restructuring and thereby avoid a formal insolvency process However, whilst the majority of the
Company's suppliers were supportive, a small number threatened to 1ssue winding up proceedings
which left the Company with little option but to propose a CVA

On 7 February 2014, KPMG LLP was engaged by sit-up Limited to conduct a feasibility study in
preparation for the launch of the CVA proposal

The CVA was launched on 28 February 2014 In summary, the terms of the CVA were to

m Create a one month Negotiation Window to allow the Company to seek setilements with its key
suppliers,

m Compromise the pre-acquisition habiliies of the general body of creditors, including a handful of
Compromised Employees (which would rank for a one-off dwidend from a £600,000
Compensation Fund},

® Meet the Current Liabihties (ie post-acquisition habiliies) in full in the normal course of business,
and

B Exclude the habilities to all other employees and freslancers from the CVA as these were to be
paid as normal

We - Will Wnight and Bnan Green - were appointed Joint Supervisors of the CVA at the creditors’
meeting on 18 March 2014 Of the creditors present and voting at the meeting, 99% chose to
accept the CVA

Immediately prior to the CVA meeting, the Company launched a rebrand of the bid TV channel as the
management team had previously noted that the bid TV concept had become obsolete  Shortly
following this, the price-drop TV channel was also re-launched to achieve a more interactive customer
expenence where the prnice dropped following participants” bids  The management team saw this
rebranding as essentral to reverse the Company’s fall In sales and profitability  The new concept was
based on the successful strategies of its competitors |

Also in March 2014 one of the channel operators decided not to continue working with the Company,
and the Company therefore had to switch to an alternative operator This occurred about the same
time as the rebranding of bid TV As a result of this switch customers were required to re-tune therr
televistons in order to continue receiving the bid TV and prnice-drop TV channels The Oirector later
estimated that about 70% of the Company's audience was lost as part of that process (1e many
customers did not re-tune} However, the management team anticipated that customers would
return In due course, particularly with the football world cup being a catalyst for television sales

In early Apnil 2014, the Ccmpany's cash position was becoming cniticalt  In a number of cases,
negotiations with 1ts key creditors had to be re-positioned and although the majonty of discussions
were successful (in either agreeing new terms or establishing replacement supplies), three key
suppliers were unable to agree the revised terms on offer before the expiry of the CVA Negotiation
Window In view of the detenorating cash position brought about by the fall in sales, the Director did
not feel that exercising the Company’s option in the CVA 1o extend the Negotation Window was
appropnate  The Secured Creditor confirmed that funding would not be made avallable i the
absence of those agreements therefore the Director appointed us as Joint Administrators at 3 30pm
on Thursday 17 Apnl 2014

Prior professional relatonship with KPMG

At the time of our appomntment, we disclosed to the Count details of the work carned out by KPMG
up to that time

%EI See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited tiability partnership, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 3
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment has not resulted in any
relationships which create a conflict of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the relevant guides to
professional conduct and ethics

2.4 Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Director resolved on 8 April 2014 to appoint us as Joint Administrators

The notice of appomtment was lodged at the Leeds District Registry on 17 Apnl 2014 and wea were
duly appointed

3 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

3.1 Strategy to date

We determined that it was not feasible for the Company to continue trading in administration

Consequently, on 17 Apnil 2014 the Company ceased all operations and we made all but five
employees redundant We retained the remaining employeses solely to assist with the orderly
winding up of the Company’s affars We made them redundant on 30 Apri 2014

The assets of the Company are to be sold on a break-up basis We liaised with management,
solicitors, specialised agents and potentially interested parties immediately

Separate agents were Instructed to identify and value the Company's tangible assets and assist with
their disposal

We also made early contact with the merchant banking provider in order to quantify and protect the
£500,000 deposit held by them

The majonty of the Company’s stock was held at a third party warehouse and we initiated
discussions with this supplier in order to release these assets

3.2 Asset realisations

Realisations from the date of our appointment to 30 May 2014 are set out In the attached receipts
and paymenis account {Appendix 2)

Summaries of the most significant realisations to date are provided below

Channel slots

The Company broadcast its channels via two LCN slots on freeview television and two EPG slots on
satellite television These slots were operated under Service Agreements with Digital UK and BSkyB
respectively

On appointment, we entered into lengthy discussions with both Digital UK and BSkyB in order to
protect the value of the assets and establish a mechanism for a transfer to a new Purchaser

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited liabitity partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 4
a mamber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated
with KPMG International Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity




Giwven the hughly specialist nature of these assets, we instructed expenienced agents Canis LLP to
assist us with the execution of an accelerated sales process The window to 1dentify a purchaser,
negotiate a sale and complete the transfer was extremely small for the reasons set out below

» there were signficant amounts owing to Digital UK and BSkyB and 1t was not commercially
viable 10 pay these as an expense of the admimistration,

+ the Company had ceased broadcasting and this set the clock ticking on a termination clause
in the agreements, and

¢ The fact that the Company had entered formal insolvency also tniggered a termination clause
in the agreements

We therefore set the deadhne for final offers at 8 May 2014 which we later extended to 13 May
2014 The sales process generated offers from several interested parbies

As a result of the legal structure it was not possible to realise value for the LCN slots However, the
first EPG slot was sold on 16 May 2014 for £5630,000 plus VAT and a sale agreement for the second
EPG slot was entered into on 23 May 2014 with consideration being received on 27 May 2014 of
£115,000 plus VAT with completion taking effect on 25 June 2014

Cash at bank

As at the date of our appointment, the Company had cash balances in 1ts accounts totalling ¢
£636,000

Debtors

At the date of cur appointment, the Company’s accounts showed debtors totalling ¢ £333,000

Vodafone, the largest debtor, had a revenue share agreement with the Company whereby it owed
the Company a proportion of the income generated by the Company’s incoming tefephone calls The
amounts due for February, March and April 2014 totalled c £236,500 We confirm that these
amounts have now been received into the administration

To date, we have realised book debts totalling £242,271 We are aware of amounts that are in
dispute but we continue to pursue the remaiming debtor balances and will provide a further update In
our next report

Merchant services

A balance of ¢ £671,000 1s held by the Company’s merchant acquiring provider against charge back
claims from customers on thetr credit cards

We are llaising with the merchant acquirer to recover this balance However, we anticipate that the
balance will be reduced by claims from customers who have not received the goods they have
ordered

In order to reduce the number of these claims we negotiated with Norbert Dentressangle and Royal
Mail that approximately 3,000 tems that were picked for despatch on 17 Apnl 2014 but not sent out
be released from the warehouse and posted to customers

it 1s currently uncertain how much we will recover from the merchant acquirer at this stage

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hrnited habilty partnership, 1s & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 5
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Leasehold property

The Company operated from two leasehold premises being the offices at 74 Stanley Gardens, Acton,
London, W3 7QE and the production studios at Unit 11, Acton Park Estate, Eastran Road, London,
W3 7QE Valuation agents JLL have reviewed the Company's interest in these leases and confirmed
that they have no realisable value

As part of the sale agreement for the fixtures, fittings, equipment and part of the stock (see below),
the purchaser has entered the premises at Unit 11 on a short-term licence with a view to entering
into a new lease This arrangement may reduce the overali liability owed to the landlord and,
consaquently, reduce any unsecured claim the fandlord may make against the Company

Fixtures, fittings, furniture and studio equipment

We instructed valuation agents, Agentcite, to prepare an inventory of the Company's assets and
undertake a valuation on both an in-situ and break-up basis The realisable value for this group of
assets 1s estimated at ¢ £451,000 (in-sity) and ¢ £109,000 (break-up)

Agentcite also assisted us to produce a register of the Company’s assets, identify potential
purchasers and collate offers received from interested parties

On 30 May 2014, the fixtures, fittings, furniture and studio equipment was sold for £205,000 plus
VAT This sum s currently held in Escrow with our sclicitors and is therefore not included in the
Administrators’ receipts and payments account (Appendix 2)

Stock

According to the Company’s records, 1t held stock with a total value of ¢ £3 2 million The majonty of
this stock was held in a warehouse 1n Tamworth operated by Norbert Dentressangle, and the balance
of the stock was held on site at Unit 11, Acton Park Estate

Qur agents valued the Company’s stock at £160,000 on a break-up basis, not accounting for ROT
claims

We received a number of offers for the stock and/or the office furniture and studio equipment and
worked with Agentcite to establish the best value for creditors

On 30 May 2014, as part of a wider transaction for the fixtures, equipment, etc, we agreed a sale of
the stock held at Urit 11 The sum of £20,000 was paid for this stock and, as above, the sale
proceeds are currently hetd in Escrow with our solicitors

Following expressions of interest from over 20 interested parties, the stock held at the Tamworth
warehouse was sold on 20 May 2014 for the sum of £235,000 plus VAT Again, this amount 1s still
held by our sclicitors and 1s not included in attached receipts and payments account

Since our appomntment, we recewved a number of ROT claims from suppliers who provided stock to
the Company As part of the sale agreement for the stock, the purchasers are now responsible for
any outstanding ROT claims

Other assets

We are aware that the Company has other assets including bonds with the Royal Mail and Parce!
Force, and rent prepayments/deposits with the landlords We are currently investigating the prospect
of recavering value from these assets

M’ See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership, I1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand g
a mernber firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss enuity




Investigations
We are reviewng the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be taken
against third parties to increase recovertes for creditors

We are also locking into connected party transactions undertaken in the two years before the
administration

tn thus regard, if you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be relevant,
please do so by wnting to Jule Wilby at KPMG LLP, 8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB, United
Kingdom

3.3 Costs

Payments made from the date of our appointment to 30 May 2014 are set out in the attached
receipts and payments account (Appendix 2}

Summaries of the most significant payments made to date are provided below

Wages and salaries

As mentioned above, we retained the services of five employees for a short penod to assist us with
the orderly wind-down of the Company’s affairs The cost totalled £7,346 plus £7,269 in PAYE/NIC
Subcontractors

The sum of £1,750 was paid to a former employee of the Company to assist with the download of
data from the Company’s servers This was a necessary part of the wind-down of the Company’s
affars

Agents’ fees

We engaged Agentcite to assist with asset vatuation and disposal, and JLL to consider property
matters Canis LLP were engaged to support the EPG sale process

No fees have yet been paid to any agent

Solicitors’ fees

Gateley LLP have been appointed to advise us on legal matters ansing in the administration

No solicitors' fees have yet been paid

4 Dividend prospects

4.1 Secured Creditor

As mentioned above, the amount outstanding to the Secured Creditor at the date of our appomtment
was £525,000 This figure does not include interest and other charges which may continue to
accrue The Secured Creditor had agreed to provide a tota! funding facility of £6 milhlon This funding
1$ secured by a debenture dated 6 January 2014 which contains both fixed and floating charges over
the Company’'s assets

We are currently reviewing, in cenjunction with our legal advisors, the vahdity of the fixed and floating
charges

M Sea Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hnited hability pertnership, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 7
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG international Cooperative a Swiss entity




We currently estimate that that the Secured Creditor will be paid in full from the Company's assets although no
distributron has yet been made

4.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees i respect of (1) arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per employee,
(2) unlimited accrued holiday pay and (3} certain pension benefits, rank preferentially

We estimate the amount of preferential claims at the date of our appointment to be £120,000

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that preferential creditors should receive a dvidend of
100p n the £ The timing and amount of any distnbution 1s dependent upon the realisations and
assoclated costs of the administration

4.3 Unsecured creditors

Based on current estimates, we anticipate that unsecured creditors should receive a dvidend We
have yet to determine the amount of this, but we will do so when we have completed the realisation
of assets and the payment of associated costs

5 Ending the administration

5.1 Exit route from administration

We consider it prudent to retain all of the options available to us, as hsted in Section 8§ to bring the
admnustration to a conclusion in due course

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution

52 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the unsecured creditors that we will be discharged from hability in
respect of any action as Joint Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments
account with the Registrar of Companies

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power in relation to any misfeasance action
against us

See Section 6 1 for detaills regarding the meeting of creditors

6 Approval of proposals and creditors’
meeting

6.1 Creditors’ meeting

Notice of a meeting of creditors to be held on 23 Juna 2014 1s attached to the covenng letter We
are convening 1t In order to present our statement of proposals

m Ses Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK mited ability partnership, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Eurape LLPand g8
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity




Creditors’ Commuttee

A Creditors’ Committee will be formed if sufficient creditors are willing to act  The minimum number
of Committee members 1s three and the maximum 1s five

Function of the Creditors’ Committee

The Creditors’ Commuttee represents the interests of the creditors as a whole, rather than the
interests of certain parties or individuals

Its statutory function 1s to help us to discharge our responstbilities as Joint Administrators

If a Creditors’ Committee is formed it 1s for that body to approve, for instance

m the basis of our remuneration
m the drawing of Category 2 disbursements
m our discharge from liabilty i respect of any actions as Joint Administrators

Members of the Creditors’ Committee are not remunerated for their time  Other than receiving
travel expenses, they receive no payment from the Company

6.2 Resolutions

Creditors will be asked to vote on the following maatters at the initial meeting of creditors
m our proposals,
a the formation of a Creditors’ Committee

If a Creditors’ Committee is not formed the approvals in Section 6 1 which would have been
considered by the Creditors' Committee will be voted on by the creditors

7 Joint Administrators’ remuneration
and disbursements

7.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements 1s subject
to specific approval It1s not part of our proposals

Should a Creditors’ Commuittee be formed at the creditors’ meeting, we will seek to obtamn approval
from the Creditors’ Committee that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included i Appendix 3,

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG {defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9} will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out
in Appendix 3

If a Creditors’ Committee 1s not formed, the creditors represented at the meeting in person or by
proxy will be asked to vote on the resolutions with regards to our remuneration and drawing of
Category 2 disbursements

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habiity partnership, 1s & subsichary of KPMG Europe LLPand g
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 30 May 2014, we have incurred time costs of £379,953 These
represent 1,145 hours at an average rate of £332 per hour

Disbursements

We have incurred disbursements of £791 dunng the period None of these have yet been pad

Additional information

We have attached (Appendix 3} an analysis of the tme spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff and the dishursements paid directly by KPMG for the penod from our appointment to 30 May
2014 We have also attached our charging and disbursements recovery policy

Where a creditors’ voluntary hquidation 1s the exit route for the administration and if we are appointed
as Joint Liquidators, the basis of remuneration which 1s approved for the administration will continue
to apply in the creditors’ voluntary iquidation

8 Summary of proposals

Due to the refusal of three key suppliers to continue supporting the Company and the lack of funding,
rescuing the Company in accordance with Paragraph 3(1){(a) 1s not achievable

Therefore our primary objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely f the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1){b)

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this document in 1ts entirety constitutes our
proposals

We propose the following

General matters

m to continue to do everything that 1s reasonable, and to use all our powers appropriately, in order to
maximise reahsations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the objective as set out
above,

B to investigate and, if appropnate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,
B to seek an extension to the administration penod If we consider it necessary

Dustributions
m to make distributions to the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow,

m 1o apply to the Court for the authority to make a distnbution to unsecured creditors if funds
become availlable

Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
admiristration to an end

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified ime and for
control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

m formulate a proposal for erther a company voluntary arrangement (CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put 1t to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court for

M See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hrruted habihity partnership, 1s & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand  1()
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity




i

approval as appropnate However, we do not anticipate this exit route being appropniate in this
case,

place the Company into creditors” voluntary hquidation in these circumstances we propose that
we, Willam Wright and Allan Graham, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company without
any further recourse to creditors  If appomted Joint Liquidators, any action required or authonsed
under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us individually or together The creditors
may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liguidators, provided the norination 15
recelved before these proposals are approved,

petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory liguwdation and to
consider, If deemed appropnate, appointing us, Will Wright and Allan Graham, as Joint Liquidators
of the Company without further recourse to creditors  Any action required or authensed under
any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liguidators may be taken by us indwidually or together,

file notice of move from admirustration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that iquidation 1s not appropriate because (1} no dvidend will become available to
creditors, and (2) there are no other outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in iguidation
The Company will be dissolved three months after the registering of the notice with the Registrar
of Companies

Alternatively, we may allow the adrministration to end automatically

Joint Administrators' remuneration

We propose that

our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates inctuded in Appendix 3,

disbursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out
in Appendix 3

Discharge from liability

We propose that we shall be discharged from lability in respect of any action of ours as Joint
Administrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar of
Companies

m Sea Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK kmited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 11

a member fum of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Appendix 1

Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office
Company Director

Company Secretary

sit-up Limited

11 November 1999

3877786

Unit 11, Acton Park Estate, Acton, W3 7QE
Unit 11, Acton Park Estate, Acton, W3 7QE
8 Salisbury Square, London, EC4Y 8BB
Jonathan Camp

Bryan Norman Crenol

Administration information

Administration apporntment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Estimated values of the Net Property and
Prascribed Part

Prescribed Part distrnibutton

Application of EC Regulations

The adrmurustration appointment granted in Leeds District Reqistry,
435 of 2014

The Director
17 Apnl 2014
Will Wrnight and Allan Graham

Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

16 Aprll 2015

The Prescribed Part 1s apphcable on this case

It has been taken into account when determining the dividend
prospects for unsecured creditors (Section 4 3}

Estimated Net Property 1s £1,221,000 Estimated Prescnbed Part 1s
£247,000

The Joint Administrators do not intend to apply to Court to obtain an
order that the Prescnbed Part shali not apply

Accardingly, the Joint Admunistrators intend to apply to Court for
the authority to make a distribution to the unsecured creditors

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

%E] See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, 8 UK hmuted hability partnership, 1s e subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 12
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Appendix 2

sit-up Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators’ abstract of receipts & payments

From 17/04/2014

Joint Administrators’ recelpts and payments account

From 17/04/2014

Statement of affairs (£} To 30/05/20t14 {E)  To 30/05/2014 (£}
ASSET REALISATIONS
Channels 645,000 00 645,000 00
8,31400  Furmiture & equipment NIL NiL
232,52500  Stock NIL NIL
239,674 00  Book debts 242,271 69 242,271 69
1,037,41900  Cash at bank 636,231 18 636,231 18
1,523,502 87 1,623,502 87
OTHER REALISATIONS
Bank interest, gross 013 013
70,075 00 Rent deposits and other bonds NIL NIL
Sundry refunds 1,580 28 1,590 28
183,838 00  Prepayments NIL NIL
102,266 00  Outstanding despatches NIL NIL
1,590 41 1,590 41
COST OF REALISATIONS
Subcontractors {1,750 00} {1,750 00}
sundry expenses {1,000 00} {1,000 00)
Re-direction of mai! {350 00} (350 00}
Statutory advertising (84 60) {84 60}
Wages & salanes (7,346 24) (7,346 24}
PAYE & NIC {7,269 05) {7,269 05)
Bank charges (43 00) {43 00)
{17,842 89) {17,842 89}
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{108,367 00}  Employees’ wage arrears NIL NIL
NIL NIL
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
{525,000 00)  Floating charge NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{19,.413,51932) Trade & expense NIL NIL
642,41022)  Corp tax etc/nonpref PAYE NiL NIL
(184,768 56)  Non-preferantial VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK kmuted hiability partnership, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 13
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated

with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




sit-up Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators' abstract of receipts & payments

From 17/04/2014

From 17/04/2014

Statement of affairs (f) To 30/05/2014 (f)  To 30/05/2014 (f)
DISTRIBUTIONS

{125,631 00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(19,125,585 10) 1,507,250 39 1,507,250 39
REPRESENTED BY

Floating ch VAT rec'abte 229 42

Floating charge current 1,636,020 97

Floating ch VAT payable (129,000 00)

1,507,250 39 1,507,250 39

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liabxlity partnership, 15 & subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 14
a member frm of the KPMG nstwork of independent member firms affikated

with KPMG International Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity




Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy
Joint Admimistrators’ charging polcy

The time charged to the administration 1s by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
In attending to matters ansing in the admimstration This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy is to delegate tasks in the administration to appropriate members of staff considening their
level of experience and requistie specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requinng
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Joint Administrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9) produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals i1s avallable at

http /iwww 13 org uk/fmedia/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Administrators_Fees Nov
2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would like a copy, please contact Julie Wilby on020
76943291

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be involved on this admmistration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried out on the
admiristration

All staff who have worked on the administration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staff employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the administration but 1s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

The hourly charge-cut rates we use might periodically nse over the period of the administration, for
example to cover annual inflationary ¢ost iIncreases In our next statutory report, we will inform
creditors ¢f any such matenal changes to these rates

Charge-out rates (£} for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2013 £/hr
Partner 565
Director 485
Sentor Manager 478
Manager 385
Senior Administrator 265
Administrator 195
Support 120

m See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hrmited hability partnership, 15 a subsidary of KPMG Europe LLP and 15
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Charge-out rates (£) for: Tax

Grade From 01 Oct 2013 £/br
Partner 900
Director 805
Senior Manager 705
Manager 480
Senior Adninistrator 350
Administrator 245
Support 280

Palhcy for the recovery of dishursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment in quastion and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

We have incurred the following disbursements dunng the penod 17 Apnlt 2014 to 30 May 2014

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Pad (£)] Unpad (£} Paid (E)i Unpad (f) Totals (£}
Meals 110 66 NIL 110 66
Mileage NIL 205 20 205.30
Professional and legal fees B5 00 NIL 85 00
Rates 1100 NIL 1100
Travel 37910 NIL 379 10
Total 585 76 205 30 791 06

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructuring include mileage This 1s calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categories

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
m Use of company car — 60p per mile

m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile

M See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lability partnership, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 16
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity



For all of the above car types. when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropnate

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursemenis are to be approved in the same manner as our remuneration

Narrative of work carned out for the period 17 Apnl 2014 to 30 May 2014

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and | collating tmtial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
compliance information, details of assets and information relating to the licences,
® providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,
B 1ssuing regular press releases and posting information on a dedicated web page,
W preparnng statutory receipts and payments accounts,
m arranging bonding and complying wath statutory requirements,
B obtaining approval from unsecured creditors of a 6 month extension of the
administration,
B dealing with all closure related formalities,
m ensuning complance with all statutory obligations within the relevant timescales
Strategy m formulating, meonttoring and reviewing the admimistration strategy, including the decision
documents to trade and meetings with internal and external parties to agree the same,
Checklist a::| d B brefing of our staft on the administration sirategy and matters in refation to vanious work-
streams,
reviews B regular case management and reviewing of progress, including regular team update
meetings and calls,
®m meeting with management to review and update strategy and monitor progress,
m reviewing and authorising junior staff correspondence and other work,
B dealing with queres ansing during the appointment,
B reviewing matters affecting the cutcome of the administraton,
B allocating and managing staff/case resourcing and budgeting exercises and reviews,
H laising with legal advisors regarding the vanous instructions, including agreeing content
of engagement letters,
B complying with internal filing and information recording practices, including documenting
strategy decisions
Cashiening B setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company's pre-
appointment accounts,
B preparning and processing vouchers for the payment of post-appointment invoices,
B creating remittances and sending payments to settle post-appomtment invoices,
B prepanng payroll payments for retained staff, dealing with salary related guenes and
confirming payments with the employee’s banks,
B reviewing and processing employae expense requests,
m reconcling post-appointment bank accounts 1o internal systems,
B ensuning compliance with appropniate risk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments
Tax m gathenng initial information from the Company's records In relation to the taxation
position of the Company,
B submitting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,
B reviewing the Company’s pre-appointmant corporation tax and VAT positton,
® analysing and considering the tax effects of various sale options, tax planning for efficient
use of tax assets and 1o maximise realisations,
| working inimally on tax returns relating to the periods affected by the adrmiristration,
B analysing VAT related transactions,
| reviewing the Company’s duty position to ensure complhance wath duty requirements,
B dealing with post appointment tax compliance
Shareholders m providing notification of our appointment,
| responding to enguires from shareholders regarding the administration,
B providing copies of statutory reports to the shareholders
General | reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s comphant
with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9,
B locating relevant Company books and records, arrangmng for thewr collection and deahng

kbl

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited fabshity partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 17
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG Internaticnal Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity




with the ongoing storage

Asset realisations

collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,

haising with finance compantes in respect of assets subject to finance agreements,
liaising with agents regarding the sale of assets,

dealing with 1ssues associated with the sale of stock,

reviewing outstanding debtors and management of debt collection strategy,

haising with Company credit control staff and communicating with debtors,

seeking legal advice in relation to book debt collections,

reviewing the inter-company debtor position between the Company and other group
companies

Property matters

reviewing the Company’s leasehold properties, including review of leases,
communicating with landlords regarding rent, property occupation and other 1ssues,
performing land registry searches

Sale of business

planning the strategy for the sale of the business and assets, including instruction and
liaison with professional adwisers,

seeking legal advice regarding sale of business, including regarding non-disclosure
agreaments,

collating relevant information and drafting infermation memorandum in relation to the
sale of the Company's business and assets and advertising the business for sale,
dealing with queries from interested parties and managing the information flow to
potential purchasers, including setting up a data room,

managing site visits with interested parties, fielding due diligence quenies and
maintaintng a record of interested parties,

carrying out sale negotiations with interested parties

Open cover arranging ongoing insurance cover for the Company’s business and assets,

INSUrance liaising with the post-appointment insurance brokers to provide information, assess risks
and ensure appropriate cover in place,
assessing the level of insurance premiums

Employees dealing with quenas from employees regarding various matters relating to the

administration and their employment,
dealing with statutory employment related matters, including statutory notices to
employees and making statutory submissions to the relevant government departments,

holding employee bnefing meetings to update employees on progress in the
admimstration and our strategy,

adrmimistening the Company’s payroll, including associated taxatton and other deductions,
and prepanng PAYE and NIC returns,

communicating and corresponding with HM Revenue and Customs,

dealing with 1ssues ansing from employee redundancies, including statutory notificatons
and lraising with the Redundancy Payments Office,

managing claims from employees,
ensuring secunty of assets held by employees

Creditors and
claims

drafting and circulating our proposals,

converung and prapanng for the meeting of creditors,

creating and updating the hst of unsecured creditors,

responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administration and submission of
their claims,

reviawing completed forms submitted by creditors, recording claim amounts and
maintaiming claim records,

dealing with supphers with ratention of utle clams, including reviewing supporting
documentation and arranging and carrying out stock inspection visits,

drafting our progress report

Investigations/
directors

reviewing Company and directorship searches and adwvising the directors of the effect of
the admirustration,

liaising with management 1o produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document
with the Registrar of Companes,

arrangeing for the redirection of the Company's mail,

reviewing the questionnaires submitted by the Directors of the Company,

reviewing pre-appointment transactions,

drafting the statutory report and submitting to the relevant authonty

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership, 15 a subsidary of KPMG Europe LLP and 18
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Time costs

Appendix 3: SIP 9 - Time costs analysis {17/04/2014 to 30/05/2014)

Hours
Partner / Time Cost| Average Hourly
Director Manager Admirustrator Support Total (£} Rate (f)

Trading
Employees
Correspondence 070 0.70 269 50 38500
Admrnistration & planning
Bankrupt/Director/Member
Notification of appointment 810 810 972 00 120 00
Cashiening
General {Cashienng) 120 6 40 760 1,745 00 229 61
General
Books and records 2640 82 20 300 111 60| 31,387 00 28125
Fees and WIP 100 100 38500 38500
Statutory and comphance
pppointment and related 43 40 2080 5600 12020 29,557 00 245 90
Bonding and bordereau 010 060 070 S8 50 14071
Checklist & reviews 400 400 2,260 00 565 00
‘:”:::,f:nr,:’s’:;:;‘:t:t‘;’"d 030 030 36 00 120 00
Strategy documents 2300 23.00 9,350 00 406 52
Tax
lmitial reviews - CT and VAT 150 060 030 240 1,687 00 702 92
:’;“ appaintment corporation 1520 600 21200 7,049 00 332 50
Post appointment VAT 210 190 575 080 10 55 4,182 25 396 42
Creditors
Creditors and claims
Agreement of unsecured claims 62 80 62 BO 7,536 00 120 00
General correspondence 3360 030 3390, 1351950 398 81
Legal claims 020 020 113 00 565 00
Notification of appointment 120 1.20 144 00 120 00
ROT Claims 26 00 14810 1440 188.50| 51,43450 272 86
Secured creditors 050 050 192 50 385 00
Statutory reports 1750 050 1800 6,870 00 381 67
Employees
Correspondence 120 16 40 8470 102 30| 29,360 50 287 00

m See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK lrmited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 19
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity



|
Appendix 3: SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (17/04/2014 to 30/05/2014) ‘
|

Hours

Partner / Time Cost| Average Hourly

Director Manager Administrator Support Total (£) Rate (£}
SD;L:CE;’“"“"W payments 030 16 50 1680 4,488 00 267 14
Pensions reviews 090 050 346 50 38500
Investigation
Directors
Correspondence with directors 120 120 462 00 385 00,
Staternent of affairs 6 40 6.40 2,464 00 38500
Investigations
ﬁ:g::.:::g::ce re 560 560  2,66000 475 00
Mail redirection 030 100 130 199 50 153 46
Rewview of pre-appt transactions 230 230 1,082 50 47500 |
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Cash and investments 230 230 885 50 38500
Debtors 16 25 15 30 3155 10,37825 328 95
Leasehold property 3325 030 720 4075 14712125 36104
g:ﬂ;;:q”'pme"t' fixtures & 350 850 1200 2,367 50 197 29
Open cover insurance 530 530 2,130 50 401 98
Other assets 7 50 62 45 120 71 15] 33,256 25 467 41
Plant and machinery 29 40 2940 13,9500 475 00
Sale of business 2050 116 20 136 70| 63,789 50 466 64 !
Stock and WIP 62 50 62 50f 28,607 50 457 72 |
Total in period 3700 555 25 388.75 163.90 1,14490 379,953 00 331 87
Brought forward time (appolntment date to SIP 9 period start date) 000 000
SIP 9 pertod time (SIP 9 period start date to SIP 9 period end date) 1,144 90 379,953 00
Carry forward time {appointment date to SIP 9 period end date) 1,144 50 379,553 00

M See Notice ® 2044 KPMG LLP a UK limited habiity partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 20
& member firm of the KPMG network of independent mamber firms affilated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Appendix 4 Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

The Director has prowided the following Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our
appointment

The Director has assumed, for the purposes of the Statermnent of Affarrs, that the channel slots are
subject to the Secured Creditor's fixed charge However, we are treating the channe! slots as
floating charge assets until legal advice confirms the nature of the secunty

We have not carned out anything 1n the nature of an audit on the information prowided The figures
do not take into account the costs of the administration

51’ H! See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited habiity partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 21
wiiis a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firims affiliated

with KPMG International Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity




Rule 2.29 Form 2.1438

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
sit-up Limuted 3877786

In the Court case mmmber
Leeds District Registry 435 of 2014

Statement as to the affairs of sit-up Lirmuted (“the Company™)

On the 17 Apnil 2014, the date that the Company entered admumstration

Statement of Truth

I'believe that the facts stated 1n this statement of affairs are a full, rue and complete
statement of the affairs of the above named company as at 17 Apnl 2014 the date that the
company entered administratnon

Futll name Loanasl  camP
Signed /A &m-\ia
Dated 7 3 __goi

See Notice @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hrruted hability partnarship, 15 a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 22
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiltated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




A ~ Summary of Assets

kkidb!

Assets

Assets subject to fixed charge

Toefe 15 A vawE ud THE cdTeuscTudl chp;RTi Add

Canddzn  »wis BT i kalir Wb wichTied  of WaAT THIS

MAT B2 BuT wauld  UKE To  hav: ﬁau..uz_b THAT § Benads

™R 1% % VA

Assets subject to floating charge  Fu:d  nssets

4Teek

DeRTOR S

defusTs

AuTeTALMNL DegtaToacs
PRdaraed TS

Uncharged assets nia ¢-AsH

Estumated total assets avatlable for preferent:al creditors

Signature zé Q%Q Date__ 5 5 14

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK irmited hability partnership 1s a substdiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 23

Book Estimated to
Value Realise
£ £

1.229. 125 8,31
3 213, 8b5 232,525

w8, bbi 132, 419

3%, w33 Yo 15

ol 958 12 26k

I 93 134 649
37123 1ed1 419
19206 138 1928 2

a member firm of the KPMG network of independant member firms affiliated

with XPMG Internationa! Cooperative a Swiss entity




kbt

Al — Summary of Liabilities

Estimated total assets avalable for preferential
creditors (carried from page A)

Liallittes
Preferential creditors -

Estimated deficiency/surplus ns regards preferential creditors

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated tota) assets available for floating charge holders

Debts securcd by floating charges - Tho setebs & The beod L cad excudes
whehit coad shesges thel ey b2 nfr"im ble

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assets after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (brought down)

Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge

holders)

Estimated deficlency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shorifall to floating charge holders)

Shortfall to floating charge holders (brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

Estimated
to realise
£
£10V a4, 1L
£
163,387
£] 1815 115
£3L61InY
£ | tuv 595
£515, co0
£1 924 59
£ Fobiyg
1429 Tws
£ 20, 461,098
£ |iegle, 953
£ -
£ |i3.9T0 853
£
L2531
£ |ncsb, 38y

Signature ;o (du‘;ﬂ Date 95 14

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partrership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 24

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




— —

COMPANY CREDITORS

Note: You must include all creditors and 1dentify all creditors under hurs-purchase, chattel leasing or conditional sale agreements ard customers
claiming amounts paid 1n advance of the supply of goods or services and creditors clatmung retention of ttle over property s the company’s

POSSESSION g oo vhr & spredsheet  abhmcked.

Name of creditor Address Amonnt | Detmls of any secunty held by | Date secunty | Value of security £
or Claimant (with postcode) of debt creditor given
£
Signature ;A lanp Date 25 0y

7 ,

Ses Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK mited lability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 25

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated

wath KPMG International Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity




khlat]

(%]
v -
[T
g ¢ z
N g
o] [72)
-] :‘
\ -3 1
- r %
>~ &
\b o
&
)
£
z »
c & 0O
g O
r il %
z 5
m = %
S -]
o a
= § %)
S & E
b
=] a
g g E
-
g & >
[~ > o w)
o L F %
= E v =3 «
& - g
W < go
it = o O
¥ ¥ g
- & 2z
& y 83

VI €D oy

pIaY saIrys Jo spmeg

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP end 26
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG Internaticnal Cooperstive, 8 Swiss entity




EeERRsEERGE

LR ITRE

]

33¥RREEES

Y
L 2]
P
BAIZ
[~resl
[
e
L]
ECW

-4
5

See Notico @ 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 27

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated

with KPMG International Cooperative a Swiss entity

2ana




il
ggi f

!
i

|

ifbconenst ettt il
| Hi

i
i

IR HIRH AT
|

sl%

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited lability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 28

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated

with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity

kbiG!




il il

i
l

!
s

futs il

{

ioHHT

'
i

i
i

LHiend

i
!
{

el 55

;
i |

f
e
i

Pl

THE,

]
g

x
{
22er5ff ppliyg

a LI o

i

§i:833%

IR
T HTHTRTD

m o
SRdE Ex2R

§5g

TR H I T R L

&8

=B8823s55es 382%;
YEBgRess

_5.»
g

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP snd 20

a member firm of the KPMG network of independsnt member firms affilated

with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity

kkiiG!




42 Giard Rond Parkc Royk
Foul Al Esve Drvision Rrverside Heechch Road
w4, Eariw Dvbsion Roverscs Hewohusch Raad
30 Aar Torucs Twickeniean Mok
gy Exntol
g Howse 404 Funchabery Ross
Bivenials Sremse Oxvich
Focr | Bniga Lane
4 Dallas Cousl
Agre= Eumpess Batea Lig Duilns, st
4 Inaacmtons et
134 5T Johwe Rosd ot Homprseund
wamao Ud + Parvucs st
Karcher Howse Beaurncnr Read Baspury
13 Fachurch Suidngs
42 Londom Read L)
ol Moy Agierd Reed
‘Wkeguiss Lamtcn Rosd
Oslilands Hewwe 3 Wrearuny Ruad
K2 Khiweer Ltd Unit 2 utites Tradng
%51 Karvaw L Ut T stk Wi
Lawmas Condom Lid 34 Raosm Seent
§ Bl Coltages
Lronands Hewse Frwices Avenve
it & Parry 00 Lecmantc Hoste
ectock LEAS A 2 e 4 Gy
ook Lid {France)
Mawiyn Dnk Ross. Hrsthon W
Uit ? Octutnd Grae: Gryen Eiront Goown Rened
Witk Busmars Condre Warth ndustned
Cuuliciiond nchsinial Estale Dwacon Fiud
Baaaria Rt
Licnee bisse 13 i okt
Ucy] Bmar Moy Travelers Lane
PO RO 1344 Town Hall Aol Harw IR ey
F1A Thet Dwwers: Ariachen
1 Viviand Sauere
U AZY Maategecd Tradng £ ita Haskel Bond
Eve mouw T Gunhaven Averur
Gryemaich Qi Enderprises Conire I9F 4 Mive Pessage
PO BOX 126
34 Robehaad Very ok
Praser End Famiry Ty
A s Conaor i N
7 Uirnbarotie Weyp Sy
PO BOK 348 D
PO BOX $4838 Dot
Alastan Mty
Iy e Wetingion Koume
7 Paladm Couns Grommistiy
M DO Accoum Nira o
D Court dnnar e,
Dame o Rlnsr Wy
“Tour et Bl Pinclory Barcoich Gireet En:
N 1 ety Poth Lansicn
Und? Brch Copes Tachweogy Resd
Nepwr House Unil 7 Corunme Caunt
Mapuid Hincd Uil 7 Casriold Gt
53 Qut st dambod o
i Ry Lad PO b 233
185 B Rl B
Oce 4 30 Bustay Reed
Manchoster Tachaoiogy senire Croed Nosd
Morisel Deotres sasmges Howss: Laxige Wy Mew Dusion
Sarn 500 90 Fuar Tawar 1 Bveoad e 29

Eigy
¥

PHHIHTHL

=i
TEER

et N gl

srhefe:

R
¥

!
L
iuid g#ﬁggggﬁ

T

L TS HT I LR T HE

Pl

b b b sibustid wesne b otmnned ol
i f
Siopned

i
!Egﬁggggg £s

i

R T R R R R H B HIT

...uuunga

r3fidinngs
'sz=gl§ ﬁ

5%

Ze¥on
See Notice ©® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK kmited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 30

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated

with KPMG international Cooperative, a Swiss entity

IHEEEN

i
£
¥
§§=‘

[
]

kkiG)




A2 Vale Rl Tertmigr Keni THY 1SN 11083 21|
X421 Vale Nl Tonondge ant s 19w EoT )
PO o 324 & Crepens Duae 3. Horwich LR S48 12
Homnch-dawar-Sirssa |1 41479 Hana 1500 &4
[ ) Couinel Bumnens £ wibre Lonsion N iR e

08 Boet Tewai Londan e 18 551087
Cptosen Minvnriachermg Jesnders Lid 28 Rnchiery Reuad Loswion W ST 2 9
Opftone Maswieckunng Jewedery Ld P Bt Ry vwanghare [ %3] 70res 22|
Droist Howmr Goadbroon Pask Chiaribars Wi PRa 16333

Propect s 112 Powmer Rand. Giibwsis. Londan Wi By n

[0 TR Cronepnar Hoss it R Prahchologry Myhchersier N2T W L]
Pond Cotagm Besmord Ene Ansham sk T 00 200}
The Rermiianc & Gt Puicalicres Warlduds Wamngton PEL PG W7
Bertat G Bouth ierow e HAZ S0L L
Crvet 7 il P Rowwy Lare Cldknary [T E-] AET2 M|
s et et | ) i1 358 200
Pyary binoy (NG L Uk 4 Slaey Way el Larw Sctindl BT 7CM 58T 4
Pevar Ricoh aging Pemtaz Hhinsse Lasgeay Baugn nIm 2
A58 Lot Grest L] WG1 404 ]

B WA L Creamucens Heulw Bricge Esiria Langey Rosd Saitord e 0 1T

ARy Rans off Briaaas RS Wakharm GRS Herts. ONg TUpD 1in
iy Repd, $4F Bitieien el Wealkivpan Chivs ) Em P Ed
Parckile 3000 L Exst Cuuary Appiuy Gnim: W AL L 24
Upper James Siresl London Wik S0E 15,
Gigral Hause Wem Arwbald Come West Moy Durrey KTh RT q3 4
Fauntpn Court 2 Victerie Square Aann AL1ITF 1024

43 Coumy Lana Suss i Clansvie Tewnasew ™37 Hetr
Pt Fonlsion Lind'S Thow High Crome £ ihive: Fousluyne Aead Losagan. HISLRE 3r}a
Preitd Fashen \undt ¥ T Soh Cross £y Piutirgen Rivml Lomden MI3LBE. 1IENE N

201 Upwst Brew [ ] M 12001 44|

291 Upwal Dren Ol SAMAL 130500 &
Pyt Frawwg L Projed Hoves Chiswch Lendan Vrd SBY 22421 48|
Proyact Frammg Lid Praject Hou Chirsich Lenaon Wi Y 1S4 49
23-X3 Bamers. Bremt- Lok WAT AR 4347 2
Mt 1 W Heidon Closs L] RLE ] 87 3

Carin Sreel Warks Blackbom Latcashere [ R "
Gardwh Giresl Wirks Ba ok btk Lancashwe Ba2172 100
23 Comgres Wy L [ [INRETY 214

23 Cougraws Yiay Luban Bty wt 1 2800 18
Orcnasa b Atrpui vl camy Egram ey Telo 06X 0|
Aot WL Lonacon N1 3P) Lk

Med Poraaneel Bwvices iy = ] 20 Coamise Lane Londun  ANI00BA 2088 ™
Mo s b Adplaty L Ul 1. Heady of e Vilryy indeueliel £ atees NP SRL AN R
Pickede & Aopietry L Lnir 3, Muadu ol v Vlrys bunmisinl Eximie et NP2 SRL "R
Smon Moud ety M tncuaiial Extsss Sacas O Tremt I L2 e ]

Bulich Heune Buery Ml incumingl Evinde Hioke Om Treml w STaINL 162219

- Py T8 ey Rl Lardian a1 SBw 2a0M

Dorast Mouss Church fhrmat L] Curiat 211 Teag|

18 Torngm Park Lenam N1gass e
Corpora Famarshgs Fomimivng Dupatrem London Bl 1A 120K
Raysl Vad Creve Lid Fimancy suice Comire Pagryran R Wemogion PEASPE 4RI N,
Babicki Harmewsre Lid B Wacturorm Rewd W Las I »EAN
Sabar winmasanal inc 20 Gt Pastcany E8 Cavertry CWIarE DN
Seice Group LTD Badsa hewse Hariou Evenx cweo 2357 pLotY ]
Sake O LTD Sl oMM et Gz CMCOIST e

(Ehm, derplogy Estinate Rurp WSree HALIPE NN

173 Heme Wy Burinry-on Thpmey. Tws TEL £
Bereuts Trade UK Evafiain W7 IGE Ha 1t

SOM Limited v Trallerd Mgrchuster M7 IFZ 1=

Gemcan Howse Oonmare dusiial Ethinte Aparions ART) LW -n

Soit Lu L 9C Mouse Veswell Roed Misdvibied. Bk sbre S8 W e d)

33 Siche Hmghts o Oni Eovieigh L TP aras

Sund md Recene Lid U Heversam Wlios Kmyees. W13 TDP L)
Véwsicn Lans Osey [T LE21 20K 1228 14|

Weskcn Lane Oy [T L& 20F Sel3 57

W Engiiah Ruminasy part Enghah Qs Bt O 7ET an

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 31

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent mermber firms affilated

with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity

2ans




Svprwinnt Hourie: Mkl il Asgined Brovl Heywood Lncashuw QAN e M
Fharweod Hase g hiitty rywoad Lanrasire 10 e 11554 2|
il Wright Pohd Cotege Surspryhg, B HPT 0aT 4842 07)
Uns 1 RAC 54 Shamhall St Lendan E17SHP 1504 4|
The ki Newiands Form Rusangs Decorstuy DEI24ER 1213
The I Naowtenas Farm Rnsings Debyshare DESS4ER [Fe
5 Dulls Coust Salicrd M3 3GF 158203 2,
& Dol Canat Baitord MS) 20F "R
23 Adwen Crm s Tadow fosa TWe SER a928|
Und & Wi ettt Prsic LT BLS SN AT 85
Aghbury Warks Carien Road Potiery Lans Manchutsior M2 5AD T4
Survity Hinthe. 4 Rahon Road Sumey CRISEP 300
45 St Lam Hodywood Buwinghasn [ AN ] 300
Dys House Lace OF Wk Line Landaon BIm 2005 T3,
-84 Princip Stowet Raangrm M UN 3283 M
405 The custend Fadlary Dty Bewmmgham EX AAA S42T M
AT3 Twe Custard Fuacsary Dogmem Birangham B CHE]
408 T custin'dd Faciiary Digbelh Birrmngham [ 2P nre
st Roied Busvirss Parc Carfingion DL1 XX 10582 54
Thoanas | 38, Horseson Pask [ RGA 10w 308
Tha Areea o R Mt SGT 5AU 30342
U Wiliord Mew o Canirs Watlord Hern Wolaisa 192
9 Watefioo Park Bdtord-on-Avee Wwrickshrn [ 1] AT
Thet Brevdens Sude Sclar Hesve Morth Fnchiey. London 12 80J 2940
wgh Howse Tenyard Lana West Sussua RHITTLY B4
#oh Houm Tetand Larw Weat Sussex rny et s
TO2 Gibart House Rartican Lonain ECTY 880 KM 8
24 3 Aoz Court, Percins Mchakinver Mty 021305 a4
Prumbol Hinite Valepity Ropd. Birnmghsm 833910 2081 14,
How Grean Fasm. Bakioch R Herifonishre 5GI pOW 551 54|
20 tirea deny Charmtan Harmorsnth Landtn W IAF -3
ompla Haasta M riow Ryed BASFD B1017
The ME 148 Lone 12000
Toluen kour Staniey Garder Acton Wi raz 129
Bl A Claramecen tarvet Camam Ol 36 wesn
VAR Y R Hall HUs &PD 12486 103
Tyrone Taaties LM OO0 41 Revereuh Rosd Entwid ENITON 13229
Eprvg Vls Park Edgewre Middese: HAR 2XT 3540 4|
Horng Vil Park Cograra idcbenex HAJ KT 40343 7
Manor Mt VACkoRe Siresl Chacximos Oumam oLy 00D 161038
Grans M Rosd Haslin gden 884 SET 348061
Urst 3 Manor Fasm Manor Farm Rt Bensrury G1 0P I
H-32 Special Ecomamis Zone I REZO SRADNE KA Akl M 22 211320
Parymants Dezarinant Engle T Coveniry Road Shatdan Bamngham &8 3R 20282 43
Visage Impoet Lid 3ed Focr Cantway Way Manchesier M50 IRF 30844 0
Vasage Import Lid Jed Foor Cantenery Yy Manchemer NS IRF ™4
Brunewick Car Yaamans Duve i Kaphan [ Lsth Y %3 1
Urek 10 Crome 580 Hagdock X Incusisial Estale: Heyaoo Mereyuce  WALTBUX a7l an
st 23 Kiaglaand Roadt Hery o4 100 2094 73|
Unit 23 Kingelend Rosd Hects H*ISD &K1 4T,
30 Hattinir Pirk Ha HU3 AHF 96302
Crofhouss Busmass. Baroughbeidpe Resd Norih Dasghlon Wathary LE BHG "2
roadpate Bresduuy fumnass Pam (= Chg QLI XE 11070848
Wadgel UK L Undl 4 10 Comire Coummaryly Woos Rond Saprpmupa Hatiordrery BG1 28D L)
Commumcehons Houm 58 Lowe Lams Cowen isie ol Waght PO FEU HIE4
Und Laugeecn Sunmass Contre Lanpsln Rosd Leugnion G10330 L
Unit Loupticr INERaEs Conere Lenpsion Rosdl Lawgrian 610350 OTH0.08]
anib. |81 Braaviag Houw L S04 705G )
WWRD Unded Kingcm Lid Baiaston Batondetre T125ER 383
Hystos PO B 230 Diorydon On Tyas Tyna & Wawr NE21 SWT 13987
Xystos PO B 230 Biayden On Tyw: Tyna & Wesr RED W 15184 89,
Lornamesd L L Satve Hou Comtney Sumey @ B TEM 78]
Wrchaln Jack Doy Cove hon Ky Bl MKT 38N Q548 83
ek 482 Kingsinad Visducl London EC3IA A 28314 2,
30 Watericon Rosd London HWZITT 12434 42
17307581 I3

See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership i1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 32

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated

with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity

kb6




Appendix b Glossary

Agentcite

Company

CVA

Director

Gateleys

JLL

Joint Administrators/we/our/us
KPMG

Martineau

Negotion Window

Purchasers
ROT
Secured Creditor

Stanley Gardens

Unit 11

Agentcite LLP

sit-up Limited - n Administration

Company Voluntary Arrangement

Jonathan Camp

Gateley LLP

Jones Lang Lasalle LLP

William James Wright and Allan Watson Graham

KPMG LLP

SGH Martineau LLP

A penod ending one month from the date of the
approval of the CVA

Leanforward Limited and 2 Kings Limited

Retention of title

The Good Life Limited

Leasehold premises — 74 Stanley Gardens,
Acton, London, W3 7QE

Leasehold premises — Unit 11, Acton Park Estate,
Eastman Road, London, W3 7QE

Any references in these proposals to secticns, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs and
Rules in the Insolvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rules

1986 respectively

m See Notice © 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK imited lability partnership, 1s a subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLP and 33
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




Appendix 6 Notice About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘propesals’) has been prepared by Wil Wnght and Allan Graham, the
Joint Adminustrators of sit-up Limited — in Administration (the ‘Company’), solely to comply with therr
statutory duty under Paragraph 42, Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a
statement of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration, and for no other
purpose ltis not suitable to be relied upen by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any
other context

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not surtable
to be used, to inform any investment decision 1n relation 1o the debt of or any financial Interest in the
Company

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are iflustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own nsk To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any hability in respect of these proposals

Wilham James Wright and Allan Watson Graham are authonsed to act as insolvency practitioners by
the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal hability The
appointments of the Joint Administrators are personal to them and, to the fullest extent perrmitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to any person in
respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration

m Ses Notice ® 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK hmuted liability partnership, 1s 8 subsidiary of KPMG Europe LLPand 34
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated
with KPMG International Cooperative, a Swiss entity




© 2014 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership, 1s a subsiciary of KPMG Europe LLP
and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with
KPMG International Cooperatve, 8 Swiss entity All rights reserved

The information contained herein is of a general nature and 1s not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information, there can he no guaraniee that such information i1s
sccurate as of the date 1t s received or that it will continue to be accurate in the future No
one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and “cutting through complexity” are registered tredemarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative {“KPMG international”}

kcbiiG!




